DRUG NAME Zulresso (brexanolone)

BENEFIT TYPE Medical
STATUS Prior Authorization Required

Zulresso, initially approved in 2019, is aneuroactive steroid gamma-aminobutyric acid (GABA)
A receptor positive modulator indicated for the treatment of postpartum depression (PPD) in patients 15
years and older. The mechanism of action of Zulresso in the treatment of postpartum depression is thought
to be associated with its positive allosteric modulation of GABAA receptors. With approximately 1 in 8 moms
experiencing symptoms of postpartum depression (PPD), it is one of the most common pregnancy-related
medical conditions. In clinical studies, adults who took Zulresso experienced a greater improvement in
depressive symptoms vs placebo in 2.5 days as measured by a standard depression scale.

Zulresso (brexanolone) will be considered for coverage when the following criteria are
met:

For initial authorization:

Member is 15 years of age or older; AND

Medication must be prescribed by or in consultation with a psychiatrist or obstetrician-gynecologist

(OB/GYN); AND

3. Member has diagnosis of moderate to severe PPD as defined by current DSM criteria or an
appropriate depression rating scale (e.g. HAM-D, PHQ-9, etc); AND

4. Member is < 6 months postpartum; AND

5. Member has had a major depressive episode that began no earlier than the third trimester and no
later than the first 4 weeks following delivery; AND

6. Member has previously tried and failed an antidepressant medication (e.g. SSRI, SNRI); OR

7. Prescriber attests the severity of depression would place the health of the mother or infant at
significant risk; AND

8. If the member is breastfeeding, provider attests that the risks and benefits of breastfeeding while on
Zulresso have been discussed; AND

9. Member has not received Zurzuvae for the current depressive episode; AND

10. Member is unable to use Zurzuvae for current depressive episode; AND

11. Member’s weight is provided for dose calculation

12. Dosage allowed: Administered as a continuous infusion over 60 hours per package insert.

N —

If all the above requirements are met, the medication will be approved for 1 month.

For reauthorization:
1. Zulresso is a one-time infusion (per pregnancy) and will not be reauthorized.




Common Ground Healthcare Cooperative (CGHC) considers Zulresso
(brexanolone) not medically necessary for the treatment of conditions that are
not listed in this document. For any other indication, please refer to the Off-
Label policy.

08/12/2019 New policy for Zulresso created.

05/26/2022 Transferred to new template. Updated references. Added site of service and J code.
Expanded the type of baseline depression scale acceptable for diagnosis. Added a
trial of first-line antidepressants or documentation of PPD severity.

07/08/2022 Lowered age to 15 years old per package insert update.

01/03/2024 Added SNRI as example of antidepressant medication; added that member has not
received Zurzuvae in the current depressive episode; removed criteria that member
cannot be breastfeeding and added criteria that if member is breastfeeding, they have
been counseled on risks/benefits; simplified dosing to refer to package insert;
specified in reauthorization criteria that it is a one-time infusion per pregnancy; added
submission of weight; removed contraindications; added/updated/removed references

03/26/2024 Added that member is unable to use Zurzuvae
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